BELL SYSTEM PRACTICE
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 501-120..1 00
Issue 8, March 1 973
REFERENCE
BUZZERS AND BELLS
1. GENERAL
1 .01 This section covers the low voltage buzzers

stations or key systems.
Fig. 24KS-81 09L2 Buzze ..
Ordering Guide
2.02 Refer to Table A for KS- and 7-type low
voltage buzzers and bells.
2.03 Refer to Table B for 4- and 9-type high
resistance buzzers.
Design Features
2.04 The 9A buzzer is composed of a GlC ringer
motor, P-type armature, and 64A plastic
gong (cover).
2.05 The 9-type buzzers replace the 4-type which
are rated MD, refer to Table B.
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1973
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 501�120-100-i08_1973-03-0l.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Mar 02,2012 21:43:52
SECTION 501-120-100
Fig. 3-9A Buzzer with Cover (64A Gong) Removed
Fig. 4-9B Buzzer
2.06 The 7-type bell (Fig. 8) and 7-type buzzer
(Fig. 7) have the same design features except
the bell is equipped with a clapper and 3-inch gong.
2.07 Both the 7-type buzzer and bell have a light
olive gray (-49) finish.
2.08 The armature and contacts of the 7-type
buzzer and bell are protected by a snap-on
cover. With this cover installed, the signaling
unit stands out 1-112 inches from the mounting
surface.
Page 2
SSP 501-120-100-i08_1973·03·02.jpg Scanned by frank Harrell, �Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Mar 02, 2012 21:44:14
9A BUZZER
P-259267 _A' 8
SCREws -, ,
Fig. 5-9C luzzer
,_,
���::�;� ..
Fig. 6--7H Buzzer
ARMATURE
SPRING
ARMATURE
MOUNTI NG SCREW
Fig. 7-7-Type Buzzer
220A
ADAPTER
ARMATURE
TENSION
SPRING
ARMATURE
TENSION
SPRING
STOP
2.09 The 7-type buzzer and bell have three screw
type terminals designated A, C, and D for
conductor terminations.
2.10 The gong of the 7-type bell has its mounting
hole drilled off-center. The eccentricity of
the mounted gong provides for adjustment of the
bell's volume by rotating the gong to increase or
decrease the travel distance between the clapper
and the gong.
Fig. 8--7-Type Bell
2.11 The 7H buzzer replaces the 4C (MD) buzzer,
refer to Table. A.
2.12 The 4-type buzzer (Fig. 9) has the following
design features:
(a) Hinged armature, coiled retractile spring,
and flat spring contact.
(b) Stop screws to adjust armature travel and
contact spring adjustment.
(c) Adjustable slideplate at end of retractile
spring to adjust tension.
ISS 8, SECTION 501-120-100

TABLE A
LOW VOLTAGE AC AND DC SIGNALS
ORDERING GUIDE OPERATING FEATURES
VOLTAGE RANGE
APPRO X
DC
50·60 DC
SIGNAL CODE
(VOLTS)
CYCLES RES"
AC
7A·49 14·40 25·50 270
7C·49 2·5 4-9 2.6
70-49 3-10 6-18 15.8
Bell 7E-49 10-20 18·30 105
7F-49t 24·60 35-60 682
KS-13783, 5·7 - 10
L1
KS-13783, 5-7 - 10
L2
7A·49 14·40 15-21 270
78-49 2-6 4-9 10.5
7C-49 2-8 3-8 2.6
70·49 4·15 4-15 15.8
7E-49 10-20 10·20 105
Buzzer 7F-49t 20·60 20·60 682
7H:t 14·40 - 270
KS-8108, 3-4 3-4 .5 L2
KS·8109, 14·30 14-30 55
L2
KS-8110, 24-50 24-50 300
L2
KS-20419, - 6·10 60 L1
• Multiply these values by 3 when computing current drain,
except as noted in t.
t May also be operated with 16· to 20-cycle ringing current.
Effective impedance is then 850 ohms and approximately
3500 ohms in series with 2-Jlf capacitor.
+Consists of 7 A-49 buzzer, plus 219A adapter and mounting
screws. 24 V de operation only, replaces 4C buzzer which
is rated MD.
(e) 7-type buzzers (Fig. 7) may be mounted in
any position. A preferable position for
mounting on vertical surfaces is with armature
ISS 8, SECTION 501-120-100
TABLE B"
HIGH RESISTANCE 4-TYPE BUZZERS
ORDERING OPERATING VOLTAGE
GUIDE
BUZZER 24VOLT
AC
CODE DC
RINGING
CURRENT
4B• •
4C• • •
4E• •
4F• § • •
9A •
9Bt •
9Ct •